

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO****CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1763 OF 2025****Between:**

Kanigiri Lingam, S/o. Narsimha.

Petitioner/Petitioner**AND**

1. Ellampet Komuraiah, S/o Balaiah, Aged. 70 Years, Occ. Agril.
2. Ellampet Ilaiah, S/o Komuraiah, Aged. 45 Years, Occ. Agril., Both R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
3. M.Laxmi, W/o Mohan Shanker Yadav, D/o E. Komuraiah, Aged. 42 Years, Occu. House wife, R/o H.No.2-3-764/1/5, Golanaka, Shanthi Nagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
4. Ellampet Parvathalu, S/o. E.Komuraiah, Aged. 40 Years, Occ. Agril., R/o H. No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
5. Ellampet Krishna, S/o E.Komuraiah, Aged. 36 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village, Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
6. M. Padma, W/o M. Krishna, L/o E.Komuraiah, Aged. 29 Years, Occ. House wife, R/o H.No. 7-19, Venkatapur, Agrahar, Ghanpur Village, Toopran Mandal, Medak District.
7. Chikka Vignesh Kumar, S/o Chikka Yeda, Aged. 42 Years, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 39, Sai Baba Colony, Sitha Rampuram, Bowenpally Secunderabad.

Respondents/Defendants

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Narendar Jalli presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order, dated 05.03.2025 passed in I.A.No.8 of 2025 in O.S.No.45 of 2002 (Old O.S.No.25 of 2019) on the file of the I Additional District Judge at Medak by allowing the CRP.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Narendar Jalli Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Ellampet Komuraiah, S/o Balaiah, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.

2. Ellampet Ilaijah, S/o Komuraiah, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
3. M.Laxmi, W/o Mohan Shanker Yadav, D/o E. Komuraiah, R/o H.No.2-3-764/1/5, Golanaka, Shanthi Nagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
4. Ellampet Parvathalu, S/o. E.Komuraiah, R/o H. No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
5. Ellampet Krishna, S/o E.Komuraiah, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village, Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
6. M. Padma, W/o M. Krishna, L/o E.Komuraiah, R/o H.No. 7-19, Venkatapur, Agrahar, Ghanpur Village, Toopran Mandal, Medak District.
7. Chikka Vignesh Kumar, S/o Chikka Yeda, R/o Plot No. 39, Sai Baba Colony, Sitha Rampuram, Bowenpally Secunderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 04.07.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.45 of 2022 (Old O.S.No.25 of 2019) on the file of the I Additional District Judge at Medak, pending disposal of the main C.R.P., pending disposal of CRP No. 1763 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.1 to 7 by registered post with acknowledgment due and also permitted to send notice to the counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 7 before the Court below and file proof of service.

Heard Mr.J.Kanakaiah, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.J.Narendar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Post on 04.07.2025.

In the meantime, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.45 of 2022 (old O.S.No.25 of 2019) on the file of the I Additional District Judge at Medak.

**SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge at Medak.
2. Ellampet Komuraiah, S/o Balaiah, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
3. Ellampet Ilaiiah, S/o Komuraiah, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
4. M.Laxmi, W/o Mohan Shanker Yadav, D/o E. Komuraiah, R/o H.No.2-3-764/1/5, Golanaka, Shanthi Nagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
5. Ellampet Parvathalu, S/o. E.Komuraiah, R/o H. No. 1-66, Kallakal Village of Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
6. Ellampet Krishna, S/o E.Komuraiah, R/o H.No. 1-66, Kallakal Village, Manoharabad Mandal, Medak District.
7. M. Padma, W/o M. Krishna, L/o E.Komuraiah, R/o H.No. 7-19, Venkatapur, Agrahar, Ghanpur Village, Toopran Mandal, Medak District.
8. Chikka Vignesh Kumar, S/o Chikka Yeda, R/o Plot No. 39, Sai Baba Colony, Sitha Rampuram, Bowenpally Secunderabad.

(Addresses 2to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

9. One CC to Sri Narendar Jalli Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:13/06/2025

POST ON 04.07.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1763 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

